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APPLICATION FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

CITY OF NEWPORT, RI
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW
Date: September 25, 2023 % Re
Board Members: 2022 -06cT - 660

The undersigned hereby petition the Zoning Board of Review for a Special Use Permit and
Variance in the application of the provisions or regulations of the Zoning Ordinance
affecting the following described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter
set forth.

Location of Premises
Street & No.: 287 Gibbs Avenue
Tax Assessor’s Plat 23 Lot 047

Petitioner Information

Applicant:  Christopher DiNapoli Address: c/o Tanner L. Jackson

Owner: Christopher DiNapoli & Address: c/o Tanner L. Jackson
Bethany DiNapoli

Lessee: N/A Address: N/A

Property Characteristics
Dimensions of Lot: 230’ x 140” x 148* x205°  area: 42,986 sq. ft.
Zoning District in which premises is located: R-20
How long have you owned the above premises: May 23, 2003
Are there any buildings on the premises at present: Single family home
Total square footage of the footprint of existing buildings: 5,013 sq. ft. (11.7%)
Total square footage of the footprint of proposed buildings: 5,013 sq. ft. (21.8%)
Present use of premises: Single Family
Proposed use of premises: Single Family

Give extent of proposed alterations: Applicant proposes subdividing existing double-sized lot
into two lots. Proposed subdivision will increase lot coverage on existing lot to 21.8% (15%
permitted). Existing crushed stone patio and outdoor oven to be 6.5° (15” and 10’ required,
respectively) from proposed southern lot line.



Zoning Characteristics Matrix

Existing Required/Allowed Proposed
Lot Size (sq. ft.) 42,986 sq. ft. 20,000 22,970
Lot Coverage (%) 11.7% (5,013 sq. ft.) 15% (6,448 sq. ft.) 21.8% (5,013 sq. ft.)
Dwelling Units 1 1 1
Parking > 2 >
Front Setback >30° 30 No Change
Side Setbacks >15’ 15° Southerly
6.5
Rear Setback >20° 20’ No Change
Accessory Setbacks AC Units AC Units AC Units
>10° 10° No Change
Existing Garage Existing Garage Existing Garage
<10 10° No Change
Brick Oven Brick Oven Brick Oven
>10° 10° 6.5
Height <30° <30’ No Change

What Special Conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building invelved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in

the same district?

The Subject Property is unique in building placement and topography. The lot is large, being
double the minimum size required in the R-20 Zone, but the existing historical structure and
accessory garage create a lot coverage that would exceed permitted maximum on a 20,000 sq. ft.
lot. In addition, the lot’s topography slopes down eastward, towards Gibbs Avenue, which
prompts the existing patios to be below-grade, thus further exacerbating lot coverage. The
existing lot is 42,986 sq. ft. — just large enough to subdivide for an additional buildable lot that
requires no relief. However, the pre-existing structure was built without regard for modern
zoning lot coverage requirements or their relation to lot size.

Furthermore, the existing structure’s placement necessitates setback relief to the proposed lot
lines because it is not possible to further reduce the proposed lot without creating a substandard

lot.

What provisions of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan are applicable to this project?

Housing — 1.2
Housing — 1.3

Transportation & Circulation — T-5.1




Provisions or regulations of Zoning Ordinance applicable:

Section 17.28.040(B) — Setback Requirements

Section 17.100.080(B) — Accessory Setback Requirements
Section 17.28.050 — Lot Coverage Requirements

Section 17-108 — Variances

Explain how a literal interpretation of the provisions of this zoning code deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under
the provisions of this zoning code?

The pre-existing residential structure occupies a footprint that cannot be further altered or
reduced. As a result, the structure slightly surpasses lot coverage maximums even on the
proposed above-standard lot.

Strict enforcement would deprive the Applicant of the ability to subdivide the property and
provide an additional buildable lot for the City while simultaneously maintaining for the
Applicant an above-standard lot size. To literally apply the zoning code would permanently
deprive the Applicant of the ability to subdivide property in a manner otherwise consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and intent of the R-20 Zone. The proposed subdivision and resulting
lots will respect the zoning ordinance requirements in all areas, except for the historical home’s
lot coverage footprint and slight encroachment into the proposed southern setback, which, as
mentioned, stem from the pre-existing structure’s historical size.

Explain why this is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building or structure.

The proposed addition is conscientiously limited in an effort to seek the minimum variance
necessary for the reasonable use of the residential property. Special conditions exist, namely the
pre-existing structures and hilltop topography, that are particular to the Subject Property, and a
literal interpretation of the provisions would deprive the owner of rights commonly enjoyed by
other owners in the same district. The applicant requests the minimum variance necessary for
the reasonable use of the property because there is no reasonable alternative for subdivision that
reduces the necessary lot coverage relief. The Applicant proposes to create lots suitable for
single-family residential housing that harmoniously comports with the zoning code and
surrounding neighborhood. The proposed variance is reasonable because it will maintain
housing for the Applicant while creating an additional lot, in line with Policy H-1.

This request will permit the owner/applicant to obtain additional and reasonable use of the
residence, which will be in line with the historical nature of the home and neighborhood, and will
not be injurious to neighbors. The existing lot size warrants subdivision to support a reasonable,
modern residential use of the property, in line with zoning requirements and housing demands.
The proposed subdivision is a reasonable proposal because it will create two single-family lots.
The Applicant proposes thoughtful property boundaries to ensure that the proposed subdivision
will both maintain privacy, ensure proper stormwater drainage, and enhance and contribute to the
residence, without posing injury to the neighborhood as a whole. The proposed work will not
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impair the zoning code or alter the general character of the surrounding neighborhood because
the property will continue to be used for residential purposes. The Application is in accord with
the public convenience and welfare and meets or exceeds all of the conditions required in
Section 17.108.10.

The Zoning Board’s Role

Special use permits shall be granted only where the zoning board of review finds that the
proposed use or the proposed extension or alteration of an existing use is in accord with the
public convenience and welfare, after taking into account, where appropriate:

1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size,
shape and arrangement of the structure;

2. The resulting traffic patterns and adequacy of proposed off-street parking and
loading;

3. The nature of the surrounding area and the extent to which the proposed use or
feature will be in harmony with the surrounding area;

4. The proximity of dwellings, churches, schools, public buildings and other places
of public gathering;

5. The fire hazard resulting from the nature of the proposed buildings and uses and
the proximity of existing buildings and uses;

6. All standards contained in this zoning code;

7. The comprehensive plan for the city.

The burden of proof in a special-use permit application is on the applicant. This means
that if the applicant fails to present adequate competent evidence to prove the applicable standard
for issuing a special-use permit has been met, the board must deny the application.

In granting a variance, the zoning board of review shall require that evidence of the
following standards be entered into the record of the proceedings:

a. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance and
that the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure;

b. That the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare, and will not impair the intent or purpose of the
zoning code or the comprehensive plan upon which this zoning code is based;

c. That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique
characteristics of the subject land or structure and not due to the general
characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not due to a physical or economic
disability of the applicant; and

d. That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not
result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain.
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e. That the hardship that will be suffered by the owner of the subject property if the
dimensional variance is not granted shall amount to more than a mere
inconvenience. The fact that a use may be more profitable or that a structure may be
more valuable after the relief is granted shall not be grounds for relief;

By signing below, I hereby attest that the information provided is accurate and truthful. I
also attest that I have read the section entitled “The Zoning Board’s Role”.

Applicant’s gignature Owner’s Signatfire
c/o Tanner L. Jackson 401-847-7500 c/o Tanner L. Jackson 401-847-7500




EXHIBIT A

Site Plan — Existing Conditions



o

Ol NAPOLI_SITE,

P — | : i Vil ; Bk L T —
S , 2 .
~ T \ i & PERCIY OF NEWPORT ZOKNG ORONANGE. ZONE 20 S O TN D R0,

USE, LOT SIZE, ORIENTATION AND OTHER FACTORS AND IS
A SHOWN FOR REFERENCE INFORMATION ONLY.
ZONING DATA MUST BE CONFIRMED WITH ZONING OFFICIAL
8. The minimum lot width shall be one hundred (11 /AND / OR LEGAL COUNSEL FOR USE IN DESIGN OR
PERMITTING.
'COORDINATE SYSTEM IS RI3500 / NAVD 5.
TOPOGRAPHY IS MIX OF ON GROUND SHOTS, RECORD DATA

NI

m Narragansett

FENGE UNE UMIT OF —
OCCUPATION
\

\

(016. 2000-4 (pari), 2000: 0rd. 65-34 (part). 1994 prior code § 1260.06.043)

17.28.40. - Sotbeck requiroments. AND Rl SPAING 2011 LIDAR,

um setback requirements are: 5. ELEVATIONS SHOWN WITH * PER UAV DATA .
i 5. ALLPROPOSED TEMS MUST BE LAID OUT 8Y REGISTERED Engineering Inc.
SURVEVOR AS NOTED.
7. PLAN IS NOT AS.BULT UTIITY PLAN. Ghvil - Survey Structural Emvironmental Design
\ 6, ABUTTING PROPERTY LINES SHOWN APPROXIMATELY PER 3102 East Main Road, Portsmouth Rl 02671
\ TOWN GIS OR BEST AVALABLE INFORVATION
\ C.Rear kne. twenty (20) foet. 9. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A Tel. 401.683.6630 . nei-cds.com
\ TITLE REPORT OF PROBATE SEARCH. AND IS SUBJECT 10
(0rd. 20004 (pan), 2000: Ord. 65:94 (par), 1994: prior code § 1260,06.044) THE RESTAICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT SHEET TITLE
e e ey MAY BE CONTAINED THERE.
o mtal el s 10, LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE MAINS, SURFACE FEATURES, AND. LIMITED CONTENT BOUNDARY
The arton of alot por LATERALS ARE OMITTED, CONTRACIOR T CALL DIG SAFE SURVEY
AND/IOR APPLICABLE UTILTY COMPANIES PRIOR TO ANY
(01620004 (par). 2000: O 6534 (o). 1994: pro code § 1260.06.045) CONSTAUCTION. DIG SAFE TEL.#:1.600.364.7233 DINAPOLI RESIDENCE:
® (1-800-DIG-SAFE).
1 STONE PAVERS 17.28.60. - Building helght requirements. WATER - SURFACE FEATURES & DIG SAFE MARKINGS. 287 GIBBS AVENUE
i AT GRADE - Section SEWER - SURFACE FEATURES & DIG SAFE MARKINGS
el s Secton (GAS SURFACE FEATURES & DIG SAFE MARKINGS
ELECTRIC - SURFACE FEATURES & DIG SAFE MARKINGS
(o 200: 01 65.94 (o) 1994 prir cce § 126006048 STORV DRAN - SURFAGE FEATURES ONLY.
004 ) D%, O (984 a0 190N ik cote § 1200804 TIES DEPICIED AT ASCE QUALITY LEVEL D, s e
L o = NEWPORT. Al 02640
e 3 DEED RESEARCH PROPERTY RECORD
EXISTING HOUSE No. 287 287 GIBBS AVE, NEWPORAT, RI 02840
{ 287 GIBBS AVE, NEWPORT, Rl 0284(
| GIBBS AVENUE it PLAT: 23, LOT
AREA= 257850 FT.

ZONE: R20, (PER ASSESSOR)

NF: DINAPOLI CHRISTOPHER AND BETHANY
(PER ASSESSOR)

YEARBUILT: 1873

CeRTIRCATION
THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED PUTSUANT T0
£35AICRO0-00-1.9 OF THE RULES AND AEGULATIONS
ADOPTED BY 1 RHODE ISLAND STATE BOAHD OF
REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEORS ON DECEMBER 31, 2020 EFFECTVE
DATE). AS FOLLOWS

£
N\ OF O\i‘gﬂd G
waLNOH

u 3AN
ENA

NAWFELTSCOTTE

Bl

WOOD SHED
AREA= 64+SOFT.

A\ anocnusien
STonE SureAce

. 1760206

(WAL MICAREL AN AOF ST

T [MANTLAND LENGRE

(MO

12 TOPOGRAPHY

THE PURPOSE FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE SURVEY
AND FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FLAN 1S AS

155 |ZAGARTIROUANAT K WEREA CHAFLES S

1023 123 ;-uc 360 SAHRETT JON M _MAUREEN C_

AMAJOR SUBOIVISION OF PLAT
23LOT 47 AND STORMWATER MITIGATION PLAN

GANSS AREA [ PLAT: “_*z\.www_ﬁ 3 No [LOT | DESCRIPTION
1|47 |EXISTING AREA
NEAL K. HINGORANY
2 [BUILDING HING
\ " 3 GARAGE AT N >
| BKPG: 132480 raiay h \ 4 [BRICK PATIO Y
P s & [CRUSHED STONE PATIO
5 FRONT STEPS
- 7 PORCH
PROFESSIONAL
8 SHED LAND SURVEYOR
o BRCK OVEN ]
10 |Ac CONDENSERS 33 |sF. NEAL HINGORANY REG, RERYEL
i [TOTAL LOT COVERAGE AREA_[5013_[SF. | /) con
iz [LOT COVERAGE 1i7%
172850 |MAXIMUM R.20 LOT COVERAGE |15%
PATIO LOT GOVERAGE INCLUDED, SUBJEGT TO OPINON OF NEWPORT i
ZONNG OFPCAL
|
|
\ ouzct # Jone Jorawn Jereck
|
7 | LEGEND ot 220127 oa-1a22 far Jkn
7 | (GRASS AREA S — A |
1 1oy, OIMENSION - EXISTING No |DATE  |REVISIONS/DESCRIPTION Lad
moF 10900 DIMENSION - PROPOSED il eallo Sl il
7 accupaTIon) —— 10000 (0) PLAN/ DEED DIMENSION 1 [eaz | EICHTORAIOR e
| \ —_— 000 E - —]
| 8 - |suaones
| ; % — % = e e
| ORIEWAY PN S

.1,\1‘ :ﬂ,w!
ed Content Boundary Survey
e T %

GRADE CONTOUR -

fiosoo}—

ﬁmmmq INDEX:

1
INTER AVENUE
8BS AVENUE

DRAWINGS MUST BE PRINTED IN COLOR TO BE VALID |
s ‘THIS NOTE SHOULD BE BLUE. IF THIS NOTE IS NOT|
E] carcnessm BZA smuctuRe exsnG BLUE, PLEASE REPRINT IN COLOR OR CONTACT e

(®): oranacEmaole  [IIE]  STRUCTURE, PROPOSED
(8 SANIMYMANIOLE X424  SPOTGRADE- EXSTNG

(® ELECTRCALMANFOLE  X(IZH]  SPOT GRADE - PROPOSED

® ™ e

©  MONITOAING WELL B N
f1 GATEVALVE ° o
O WATER SHUT OFF s see =
O" FIRE HYDRANT P werworLaLocanon |3
[ aecrceox e & menciaRk 5
T  UTLTYPOLE ®  BoANG

3 e BTHNo.
@ awsGnT  SOIL EVALUATION

e}




EXHIBIT B

Site Plan — Proposed Subdivision
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